

a

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.5

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 4/2012 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7944 OF 2011

SYED AIJAZ HASSAN

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

MALIK MOHD. TAHESEEN

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date: 23/07/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Appellant(s) Dr. Rajeev Dutta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M.Z. Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. S.A. Zaidi, Adv.

Ms. Anjana Sabat, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Bahar U Barqi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In this application, the respondent has made the following substantive prayers:

"(a) continue the order dated 13.5.2011, 12.8.2011 and 16.9.2011 passed in S.L.P.C) No.13394/2011 in the Civil Appeal No.7944 of 2011.

(b) with further directions to Hon'ble High Court of Delhi at New Delhi to grant hearing of R.F.A. No.14/2011 as expeditiously as possible preferably within few months if the applicant may pray so and dispose of the present appeal.."

We have heard learned counsel for the applicant and are satisfied that there is no justification for issue of a direction to hear R.F.A No. 14 of 2011 on priority basis.

The application is accordingly dismissed.

However, the term of bank guarantee furnished by the appellant is extended for a period of one year commencing from 1.11.2012.

|(Parveen Kr.Chawla)
|Court Master
|

|(Phoolan Wati Arora)
|Court Master
|